
                                                                                                                                                                            Prof. Dr. Ingrid Ott (KIT) 

                                                                                                                                               .MuT     Prof. Dr. Patrick Llerena   

                                                                                                                                                                            (Université de Strasbourg  

                                                                                                                                                                            and BETA)                       
                 

                           

KIT – Universität des Landes Baden-Württemberg und  
nationales Forschungszentrum in der Helmholtz-Gemeinschaft www.kit.edu 

First joint doctoral workshop of the University of Strasbourg/BETA and KIT on 
 

Innovation, knowledge-based 
economies, and regional development 

 
List of participants 
 
Bertram, Björn 
bertram@kit.edu 
Karlsruhe Institute of Technology (KIT) 
 
Carraz, René 
carraz@cournot.u-strasbg.fr 
University of Strasbourg / BETA 
 
Deeken, Tim 
tim.deeken@kit.edu 
Karlsruhe Institute of Technology (KIT) 
 
Diebolt, Claude 
cdiebolt@unistra.fr 
University of Strasbourg / BETA  
 
Ghélardi, Pierre 
pierre.ghelardi@astrium.eads.net 
Astrium / University of Strasbourg 
 
Gotsch, Matthias 
matthias.gotsch@kit.edu 
Karlsruhe Institute of Technology (KIT) 
 
Heraud, Jean Alain 
heraud@cournot.u-strasbg.fr 
University of Strasbourg / BETA 
 
Hillebrand, Marten 
marten.hillebrand@kit.edu 
Karlsruhe Institute of Technology (KIT) 
 
Kowalski, Jan 
jan.kowalski@kit.edu 
Karlsruhe Institute of Technology (KIT) 
 
 

 
Kreuchauff, Florian 
kreuchauff.florian@kit.edu 
Karlsruhe Institute of Technology (KIT) 
 
Lang, Frederique 
frederique.lang@gmail.com 

University of Strasbourg / BETA 
 
Llerena, Patrick 
pllerena@unistra.fr 
University of Strasbourg / BETA 
 
Millot, Valentine 
valentine.millot@cournot.u-strasbg.fr 
University of Strasbourg / BETA 
 
Muller, Emmanuel 
emmanuel.muller@isi.fraunhofer.de 
Fraunhofer Institute for Systems and 
Innovation Research (ISI) and BETA 
 
Ott, Ingrid 
ingrid.ott@kit.edu 
Karlsruhe Institute of Technology (KIT) 
 
Samuel, Manuel Gomes 
mgsamuel@yahoo.com 
University of Strasbourg / BETA 
 
Schimke, Antje 
antje.schimke@kit.edu 
Karlsruhe Institute of Technology (KIT) 
 
Söhner, Caren 
caren.soehner@kit.edu 
Karlsruhe Institute of Technology (KIT) 


